4. The salary growth rate indicated above is the Company's best estimate of an increase in salary of the employees in future years, determined
considering the general trend in inflation, seniority, promotions, past experience and other relevant factors such as demand and supply in employment
market, etc.
5. Attrition rate indicated above represents the Company's best estimate of employee turnover in future (other than on account of retirement, death
or disablement) determined considering various factors such as nature of business, retention policy, industry factors, past experience, etc.

Sensitivity Analysis
Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the define benefit obligation are discount rate, expected salary increase and mortality. The
sensitivity analysis below have been determind based on reasonably possible changes of the assumptions occuring at the end of the reporting period,
while holding all other assumptions constant. The result of sensitivity analysis is given below :
Particulars As on 31 March 2023 As on 31 March 2022
Defined Benefit Obligation (Base) 367.19 -

Particulars As on 31 March 2023 As on 31 March 2022
Decrease Increase Decrease Increase

Discount Rate (- / + 1%) 414 327 - -
% change compared to base due to sensitivity 12.86% -10.81% - -
Salary Growth Rate (- / + 1%) 326 415 - -
% change compared to base due to sensitivity -11.23% 13.15% - -
Attrition Rate (- / + 50%) 362 372 - -
% change compared to base due to sensitivity -1.37% 1.19% - -
Mortality Rate (- / + 10%) 366 368 - -
% change compared to base due to sensitivity -0.22% 0.22% - -

Note 27 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENTS (TO THE EXTENT NOT PROVIDED FOR)

PARTICULARS As at 31 March 2023 As at 31 March 2022
(₹ in Lakh) (₹ in Lakh)

A BILLS DISCOUNTED Nil Nil
B BANK GUARANTEES Nil Nil
C LETTER OF CREDITS 970 852
D Two cases of employee are pending at Labour Court, Kashipur Indeterminate Indeterminate
E COMMITMENT
A CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (Net of fund already deployed) 4215 3738

Note 28 Segment Reporting
Segment Information for the year ended 31st March, 2023
Information about Primary Business Segments

(₹ in Lakh)
SHOE GAR & ACC UNALLOCATED TOTAL

DIVISION DIVISION
External 77113 68769 1601 147483

(14153) (15480) (695) (30328)
Total Revenue 77113 68769 1601 147483

(14153) (15480) (695) (30328)
Result
Segment Result (Profit before Interest & Tax) 10450 9319 887 20656

(1888) (2073) (518) (4479)
Less: Interest Expenses 918 818 10 1746

(189) (208) (2) (399)
Profit before Taxation 9532 8500 877 18910

(1698) (1865) (516) (4080)
Provision for Taxation 2,371 2,114 210 4695

(486) (534) (156) (1176)
Net Profit 7161 6386 667 14215

(1212) (1331) (361) (2904)
Other Information
Segment Assets 64768 57760 1345 123873

(39004) (42830) (721) (82554)
Segment Liabilities 39841 35529 827 76197

(23170) (25442) (354) (48966)
Capital Expenditure 7739 6902 1660 16301

(1146) (1022) (2755) (4923)
Depreciation 2324 2072 48 4444

(113) (124) (6) (243)

Note 24 DEPRECIATION AND AMORTISATION EXPENSES
Particulars For the Year ended For the Period ended

31 March 2023 31 March 2022
` in Lakh ` in Lakh

Depreciation Expenses 4444 238
Leasehold Land Amortisation 0 5
Total 4444 243

Note 25 OTHER EXPENSES

Particulars For the Year ended For the Period ended
31 March 2023 31 March 2022
` in Lakh ` in Lakh

Processing Charges 2356 448
Commission 22205 4518
Freight and Transport 4896 1149
Power and Fuel 1442 314
Selling & Advertisement Expenses 4624 998
Rent 432 0
Vehicle Running & Maintenance 60 19
Repair and Maintenance (other than building & machinery) 774 181
Traveling & Conveyance Expenses 287 82
Insurance 194 4
Security Expenses 261 64
Postage & Courier 133 51
Telephone & Telex 66 16
Legal & Professional Chrgs 433 29
Rates and Taxes, excluding taxes on income 365 37
Repairs to machinery 25 57
Repairs to buildings 14 6
Printing & Stationery 84 19
Donation and Subscription 23 1
(Profit)/Loss on Sale of Property, plant and equipment (13) 31
Miscellaneous Expenses 67 1334
Audit Fees 15 9
Loss of Partnership 11 0
Total 38754 9367

Note 12 Deferred Tax Liabilities(Net)
PROVISIONS As at 31 March 2023 As at 31 March 2022

` in Lakh ` in Lakh
Deferred tax relates to the following:
Deferred tax related to items recognised in statement of profit and loss:
Deferred tax liabilities (gross)
Property ,Plant, Equipment & Intangible Assets :Difference in Depreciations as (145) 84
per books of account and tax laws
Impact of expenditure charges to the financial statement in the books of account & tax (204) -
(a) (349) 84
Deferred tax assets (gross)
Impact of expenditure charges to the financial statement in the current /earlier 30 -
year but allowable for tax puprose on payment
(b) Deferred Tax Asset created during the year 30 -
(c ) = (a) - (b) (379) 84
Deferred tax liabilities (net) (379) 84
Deferred tax relates to the following: -95 21
Deferred tax related to items recognised in OCI:
Deferred tax assets (gross)
Re-measurement losses on defined benefit plans 0
Re-valuation of Equity Investments -
(d) - -
Deferred tax liabilities (gross)
Deferred tax related to items recognised in equity 0 0
(e) 0 0
(f)=(d) + (e) 0 0
Deferred tax liabilities (net) -95 21

Reconciliation of tax expense and the accounting profit multiplied by India’s domestic tax rate for 31 March 2023 and 1 April 2022

Particulars As at 31 March 2023 As at 31 March 2022
` in Lakh ` in Lakh

Accounting profit/(loss) before income tax 18910 4080
At India’s applicable statutory income tax rate i.e. Income Tax (25%)
plus Cess (4%) (PY Income Tax (25%) plus Cess (4%) 25.168% 25.168%
Current tax expense reported in the statement of profit and loss 4791 1156
Deferred tax expense reported in the statement of profit and loss -95 20
Non-deductible expenses for tax purposes:
Impact of Lease rent Liabilities 2228 243
Depreciation and amortization expense (net) 214 777
Other non deductible expenses
Deductible expenses for tax purposes: 2083 508
Depreciation as per IT Act,1961 235 0
Others 0 0
At the effective income tax rate 4791 1156
Current tax expense reported in the statement of profit and loss 4791 1156
Deferred tax expense/(credit) reported in the statement of profit and loss (95) 20

Reconciliation of deferred tax liabilities (net):

Particulars As at 31 March 2023 As at 31 March 2022
` in Lakh ` in Lakh

Opening balance of DTA/DTL (net) 319 298
Deferred tax income/(expense) during the period recognised in profit or loss (95) 21
Impact of Others - -
Closing balance of DTA/DTL (net) 224 319

Note 12 INCOME TAX (NET)

A) Deferred Tax expense recognised in the Statement of Profit & Loss
Particulars As at 31 March 2023 As at 31 March 2022

` in Lakh ` in Lakh
A. Liabilities:

Related to fixed assets -37 21
B. Assets:

Disallowance under the Income Tax Act, 1961 59 0
Total (A - B) -95 21

Note 13 OTHER NON CURRENT LIABILITIES

Particulars As at 31 March 2023 As at 31 March 2022
` in Lakh ` in Lakh

Others
Security deposits - from Franchise 12168 9955
Lease Rent Liabilities 16011 13095
Total 28179 23050

Note 14 BORROWINGS
BORROWINGS As at 31 March 2023 As at 31 March 2022

` in Lakh ` in Lakh
Secured*
Working capital loans repayable on demand
From Other banks 3364 244
From Foreign Bank 0 900
Current maturities of long-term debt (Refer Note No. 10)
Term Loan From banks  1603 500
Term Loan From bank ( Auto Loan ) 32 54
Total 4999 1698

*(1) HDFC Bank term loans Rs.7600 Lakh secured by exclusive charged on moveable assets funded from HDFC Bank term loan and exclusive charge on
industrial property measuring 272646.39 square meters located in Industrial Area Unnao Site 2 (Uttar Pradesh),Pari-passu charge on current & future stocks
and book debts

(2) HDFC Bank working capital Rs.11000 Lakh secured by Pari passu charge on current & future stocks & book debts, exclusive charge on industrial property